

No. 15,355

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SHEET METAL CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION OF SAN FRANCISCO, a Corporation, *et al.*,

Appellants,

vs.

SHEET METAL WORKERS INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Appellees.

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, Southern Division.

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLEES.

GILBERT, NISSEN & IRVIN,
By ROBERT W. GILBERT,
117 West Ninth Street,
Los Angeles 15, California,
Attorneys for Appellees.

FILED

MAR 21 1957

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CL

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Statement of the case.....	1
A. The parties to the case.....	2
B. The San Francisco Sheet Metal Contractors' agreement with Local 104.....	4
C. The Joint Industry Board Fund for other northern Cali- fornia counties	5
D. The questioned payments by eight San Francisco contrac- tors to the trust fund of the Joint Industry Board of the Heating and Sheet Metal Industry of Marin, Sonoma, Mendocino, Lake, Napa and Solano counties.....	7
E. The proceedings in the District Court.....	8
Argument	11
Introduction and summary of argument.....	11
I.	
Section 302 only prohibits payments between an "employer" and "any representative of any of his employees" but not payments to others.....	12
A. The statutory language.....	12
B. The legislative history.....	15
C. The congressional purpose.....	27
II.	
Eight San Francisco sheet metal contractors employing mem- bers of Local 104 in the northern California counties were the only appellant employers making the questioned pay- ments	32

III.

The payments were made solely to the Joint Industry Board Trust Fund established under the collective bargaining agreement between other northern California contractors and Local 75, and were not made to any representative of plaintiffs' employees 34

IV.

The District Court correctly held that the questioned payments to the Joint Industry Board Trust Fund were not made in violation of Section 302..... 36

A. The rationale of the Essex case is equally applicable here 37

B. The Joint Industry Board members are trustees and not employee representatives..... 38

 1. Existence of the trust relationship..... 38

 2. Beneficial charitable nature of the trust..... 39

 3. Scope of the trust purposes..... 48

 4. Beneficiaries of the trust..... 60

V.

In the absence of any actual or threatened violations of Section 302(a) and (b), the District Court lacked jurisdiction to grant any relief to appellants..... 66

Conclusion 68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Association of Westinghouse Salaried Employees v. Westinghouse Electric Corp., 348 U. S. 437.....	13
Barnett, Estate of, 97 Cal. App. 138.....	40
Bauer v. Myers, 244 Fed. 902.....	60
Bay Area Painters Joint Committee v. Orack, 102 Cal. App. 2d 81, 226 P. 2d 644.....	7, 29, 47
Bernesen v. Fish, 135 Cal. App. 588.....	39
Bunn, Estate of, 33 Cal. 2d 897.....	50, 60, 61, 65
Clippinger, Estate of, 75 Cal. App. 2d 426.....	39
Collier v. Lindley, 203 Cal. 641.....	44, 45, 46, 49, 52, 60, 61
Dunbar Co. v. Painters and Glaziers District Council, 129 Fed. Supp. 415	13, 27, 66
Faye v. Howe, 136 Cal. 599.....	60
Feller, In re, 82 N. Y. S. 2d 852.....	13, 29
Forrish v. Kennedy, 105 A. 2d 67, 25 C. C. H. Labor Cases, Par. 68,434	53
Goldwater v. Altman, 210 Cal. 408.....	39
Henderson, Estate of, 17 Cal. 2d 853.....	43, 44, 46, 60
Hughes Tool Co. v. N. L. R. B., 147 F. 2d 69.....	56
Kadota Fig Ass'n v. Case-Swayne Co., 73 Cal. App. 2d 796.....	40
Lincoln v. Superior Court, 51 Cal. App. 2d 61.....	40
Murphy, Estate of, 7 Cal. 2d 712.....	45
National Labor Relations Board v. F. W. Woolworth Co., 352 U. S., 1 L. Ed. 2d 235, revrs'g 235 F. 2d 319.....	55
National Labor Relations Board v. Lion Oil Co., 352 U. S., 1 L. Ed. 2d 331.....	20
People v. Cogswell, 113 Cal. 129.....	46, 49, 52, 60
People v. Dashaway Assn., 84 Cal. 114.....	44, 46
Rice-Stix Co. v. St. Louis Health Institute, 22 L. R. R. M. 2528	20, 38

	PAGE
Russell v. Allen, 107 U. S. 163.....	49, 60
Tarrant, Estate of, 38 Cal. 2d 42, 237 P. 2d 505.....	43, 44, 61
Textron Puerto Rico (Tricot Division), Matter of, 107 N. L. R. B., No. 142.....	57
United Garment Workers v. Jacob Reed's Sons, 83 Fed. Supp. 49	29, 41
United Marine Division v. Essex Transportation Co., 216 F. 2d 410.....	14, 20, 28, 29, 32, 37, 39, 52, 62, 63
United States v. Connelly, 129 Fed. Supp. 786.....	28
United States v. Ryan, 350 U. S. 299.....	12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19
Upholsterers' International Union v. Leathercraft Furniture Co., 82 Fed. Supp. 570.....	15, 29, 32, 41, 51, 52, 62, 63
Van Horn v. Lewis, 79 Fed. Supp. 541.....	29, 40, 41, 52
Yellow Cab Operating Co. v. Taxi-Cab Drivers Local Union, 35 Fed. Supp. 403.....	55

STATUTES

Civil Code, Sec. 860.....	41
Civil Code, Sec. 2258.....	52
Civil Code, Sec. 2269.....	53
Civil Code, Sec. 2287.....	40
Civil Code, Sec. 2288.....	41
Civil Code, Sec. 3538.....	42
Clayton Act, Sec. 6	66
Clayton Act, Sec. 20.....	66
English Statute of Charitable Uses (Stat. 43 Eliz., Chap. 4).....	43
Labor Code, Secs. 3070-3090	54
Labor-Management Relations Act, Sec. 201.....	57
Labor-Management Relations Act, Sec. 203.....	58
Labor-Management Relations Act, Sec. 301.....	18
Labor-Management Relations Act, Sec. 302(a).....	11, 13, 15, 27, 30, 66, 67, 68

Labor-Management Relations Act, Sec. 302(b).....	
.....	11, 13, 14, 15, 27, 66, 67, 69
Labor-Management Relations Act, Sec. 302(c).....	13, 15
Labor-Management Relations Act, Sec. 302(c)(5)....	15, 22, 27, 38
Labor-Management Relations Act, Sec. 302(d).....	11, 12, 13, 69
Labor-Management Relations Act, Sec. 302(g).....	18
Labor-Management Relations Act, Sec. 501.....	19
Labor-Management Relations Act, Sec. 501(3).....	19
National Labor Relations Act, Sec. 8(a)(5).....	57
National Labor Relations Act, Sec. 8(d).....	55, 56
National Labor Relations Act, Sec. 9(a).....	56
National Labor Relations Act, Sec. 10(k).....	58
Public Law 308, 75th Cong.	54
Rules of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Rule 18(3).....	2
Statutes of 1939, Chap. 220, pp. 1472-1476.....	54
50 Statutes at Large, pp. 664-665.....	54
Taft-Hartley Act, Sec. 8(a)(2)(B).....	16, 17, 18
Taft-Hartley Act, Sec. 8(a)(2)(C)(ii).....	16, 17, 18
Taft-Hartley Act, Sec. 302.....	
.....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 34, 36, 37, 68
Taft-Hartley Act, Sec. 302(e).....	8, 11, 13, 33, 66, 69
United States Code, Title 15, Sec. 17.....	66
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291.....	1
United States Code, Title 29, Secs. 50-50b.....	54
United States Code, Title 29, Sec. 52.....	66
United States Code, Title 29, Secs. 101-115.....	11, 66, 69
United States Code, Title 29, Sec. 152(5).....	55
United States Code, Title 29, Sec. 158(a)(5).....	57
United States Code, Title 29, Sec. 158(d).....	55

	PAGE
United States Code, Title 29, Sec. 159(a).....	56
United States Code, Title 29, Sec. 160(k).....	58
United States Code, Title 29, Sec. 186(d).....	12
United States Code, Title 29, Sec. 186(e).....	9, 13, 66
United States Code, Title 29, Sec. 171.....	57
United States Code, Title 29, Sec. 173(d).....	58

MISCELLANEOUS

12 American Law Reports 2d, pp. 849, 853-854, anno.....	43
28 American Law Reports 2d, p. 419.....	43
28 American Law Reports 2d, pp. 428, 431, anno.....	41
28 American Law Reports 2d, pp. 429, 430, anno.....	43, 61
2-A Bogert, Trusts and Trustees, p. 20.....	41
25 California Jurisprudence, p. 283.....	40
30 California Law Review, p. 218.....	60
5 Commerce Clearing House Labor Law Reports, p. 51,042....	59
93 Congressional Record, p. 4677.....	18
93 Congressional Record, p. 4678.....	16, 19, 20, 30
93 Congressional Record, p. 4680.....	67
93 Congressional Record, pp. 4746-4747.....	16, 20, 24, 30
93 Congressional Record, p. 4748.....	19
93 Congressional Record, p. 4751.....	67
93 Congressional Record, p. 4755.....	18
90 Corpus Juris Secundum, p. 141.....	40
Final Report of Subcommittee on Welfare and Pension Funds, Senate Committee on Labor and Public Welfare, 84th Cong., 2d Sess. (1956), pp. 64-65.....	41, 53
Handbook of American Trade Unions, U. S. Bureau of Labor Statistics Bulletin No. 618 (1936).....	54
House Conf. Report 510, 80th Cong., 1st Sess., p. 35.....	57
House Conf. Report 510, 80th Cong., 1st Sess., p. 46.....	56

	PAGE
House Conf. Report 510, 80th Cong., 1st Sess., pp. 57, 62.....	58
House Conf. Report 510, 80th Cong., 1st Sess., p. 67.....	18
House Report 245 on H. R. 3020, 80th Cong., 1st Sess., p. 29	16, 17
House Report 2132, 84th Cong., 1st Sess.....	25
House Report 4908, 79th Cong., 2d Sess.....	15
House Report 9705, 83rd Cong., 2d Sess.....	25
Industrial and Labor Relations Review, p. 50.....	54
9 Industrial and Labor Relations Review, pp. 200, 204.....	59
Legislative History of Labor-Management Relations Act, 1947, pp. 458, 1304, 1310-1313.....	27
Motley, Apprenticeship in American Trade Unions, p. 53 et seq. 54 7 Pickering's English Statutes, p. 43.....	43
Proceedings of New York University Seventh Annual Confer- ence on Labor (1954), p. 596.....	41
Restatement of Law of Trusts, Sec. 1.....	40
Restatement of Law of Trusts, Sec. 2.....	40
Restatement of Law of Trusts, Sec. 368.....	43, 44, 46
Restatement of Law of Trusts, Sec. 374.....	44
Restatement of Law of Trusts, Sec. 375.....	60
Scott on Trusts, p. 2054.....	62
Senate Bill 1126, 80th Cong., 1st Sess.....	18
Senate Labor Committee Hearings on Welfare and Pension Plan Investigation (1955), pp. 902-904.....	20
Senate Report 99, Pt. 2, 81st Cong., 1st Sess., pp. 49-50....	20, 23, 24
Senate Report 105, 80th Cong., 1st Sess., pp. 27, 29.....	58
Senate Report 105, 80th Cong., 1st Sess., p. 52.....	16, 29
Senate Report 249, 81st Cong., 1st Sess.....	23
Senate Report 986, Pt. 3, 80th Cong., 2d Sess, pp. 5, 7.....	23, 24
Senate Report 986, Pt. 3, 80th Cong., 2d Sess., pp. 97-99.....	22
Senate Report 986, Pt. 3, 80th Cong., 2d Sess., p. 109.....	19, 20

viii.

	PAGE
Senate Report 1717, 84th Cong., 1st Sess.....	25
Senate Report 1122, 85th Cong., 1st Sess.....	26
Senate Report 1145, 85th Cong., 1st Sess.....	26
Senate Report 3051, 84th Cong., 2d Sess.....	25
Senate Report 3873, 84th Cong., 2d Sess.....	25
Senate Resolution 40, 84th Cong., 1st Sess.....	24, 25
Senate Resolution 200, 84th Cong., 2d Sess.....	24, 25
Senate Resolution 225, amended, 83rd Cong., 2d Sess.....	24
Senate Resolution 232, 84th Cong., 2d Sess.....	24, 25
The National Apprenticeship Program, U. S. Dept. of Labor. Apprentice-Training Service (1947), p. 1.....	54
Union Policies and Industrial Management (1941), pp. 9-10....	54

No. 15,355
